506019988 04/17/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6066701

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
PETER JOHANN	10/10/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Postal Code:	HP11 1NT
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
City:	HIGH WYCOMBE
Street Address:	ABBEY PLACE, 24 - 28 EASTON STREET
Name:	LUMENDI LTD.

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16513388

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)290-4840

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-290-0060

Email: mail@pandisciolaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARK J. PANDISCIO

Address Line 1: 436 BOSTON POST ROAD

Address Line 2: PANDISCIO & PANDISCIO

Address Line 4: WESTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02493

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LUMENDI-2021
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK M. MASUTANI
SIGNATURE:	/Mark M. Masutani/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=LUMENDI2021ASNJOHANN#page1.tif source=LUMENDI2021ASNJOHANN#page2.tif source=LUMENDI2021ASNJOHANN#page3.tif source=LUMENDI2021ASNJOHANN#page4.tif

PATENT 506019988 REEL: 052428 FRAME: 0035

ASSIGNMENT

We, Peter Johann of Ebertstr. 12, Schifferstadt, D-67105, Germany, Sergey Kantsevoy of 4 Melissa Court, Owings Mills, MD 21117, Jeffrey Milsom of 7 Gracie Square, Apt. 5B, New York, NY 10028 and Sameer Sharma of 1230 York Avenue, Box 195, New York, NY 10065, having invented improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANIPULATING THE SIDE WALL OF A BODY LUMEN OR BODY CAVITY SO AS TO PROVIDE INCREASED VISUALIZATION OF THE SAME AND/OR INCREASED ACCESS TO THE SAME, AND/OR FOR STABILIZING INSTRUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE SAME and having executed an application for United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 16/513,388, filed 07/16/2019), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Lumendi Ltd., a United Kingdom corporation having a place of business at Abbey Place, 24 - 28 Easton Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 1NT, United Kingdom, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs,

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

LUMENDI-2021

PATENT REEL: 052428 FRAME: 0036 executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

	IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	we	hereunto	set	our	hands	aņd	seals	on
the	day	and year	hereina:	fte	r noted.			and the state of t	g e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		

Peter Johann

Sergey Kantsevoy

Jeffrey Milsom

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

LUMENDI-2021

	- 10 W	A/A.	
Before me this	da	y of <i>[//h//4]/</i>	, 2019,
personally appeared Pete		-	-
and acknowledged the for	egoing instr	ument to be his	/her free act
and deed.	,rt		90
Signature of Witness	- /s	ignature of Wit	. Der S. Summeren
Lower P. Lowe	· 1	LANK,	
Name of Witness (print)		ame of Witness Z Samton Ol	_
<u> Sagrania (364-7, 50 42</u>	<u> </u>		
Address of Witness	A	ddress of Witne	SS
Before me this personally appeared <u>Serg</u> known, and acknowledged	gey Kantsevoy	, who is to me	personally
free act and deed.			
Signature of Witness	S	ignature of Wit	ness
Name of Witness (print)	- <u> </u>	ame of Witness	(print)
Address of Witness	- <u>-</u> A	ddress of Witne	 :ss
7.6	1	6	0010
Before me this		_	
personally appeared <u>Jeff</u> known, and acknowledged	_	_	_
free act and deed.	2	5	
Signature of Witness	S	ignature of Wit	ness
Name of Witness (print)	_ <u>_</u>	ame of Witness	(nrint)
mame or wieness (brille)	1/	ame of Michess	(DITILL)
	_		
Address of Witness	Ā	ddress of Witne	ess
Dandiadia o Dandiadia D O			

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

LUMENDI-2021

PATENT REEL: 052428 FRAME: 0038

Before me this $___$	day of	, 2019
personally appeared Samee	er Sharma, who is to me perso	nally
known, and acknowledged t free act and deed.	he foregoing instrument to k	e his/her
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witne	 :SS
Name of Witness (print)	Name of Witness (p	rint)
Address of Witness	Address of Witness	<u> </u>

SP2/LUMENDI2021.ASN

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290-0060

RECORDED: 04/17/2020

LUMENDI-2021

PATENT REEL: 052428 FRAME: 0039